these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information. Additionally, there can be no assurance that the estimated adjustments to the purchase price presented
in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information will prove to be accurate or that the Company will receive the adjusted purchase price from the Asset
Sale in the amount reflected in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information. Those adjustments to the purchase price may negatively impact the
amount of cash available to the Company and the net proceeds the Company receives from the Asset Sale. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended and as of September 30, 2025, and the year ended
December 31, 2024, and the notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference in the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part.

17

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,137   $ 12,499   (B)   $ 14,636
Accounts receivable, net   3,498   (3,498)   (A)   —
Non-trade receivable   9,841   (9,841)   (A)   —
Inventory   10,986   (10,986)   (A)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,839   (3,278)   (A)   561

Total current assets   30,301   (15,104)   15,197
Property and equipment, net   140   (93)   (A)   47
Contract fulfillment assets   9,053   (9,053)   (A)   —
Other assets   725   (348)   (A)   377

Total assets   $ 40,219   $ (24,598)   $ 15,621
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Accounts payable   $ 20,408   $ (20,395)   (A)   $ 13
Accrued liabilities   13,631   (7,991)   (A)(C)   5,640
Promissory notes, net, current portion   4,817   (4,817)   (D)   —

Total current liabilities   38,856   (33,203)   5,653
Promissory notes, net   250   (250)   (D)   —
Income tax payable   1,814   —   1,814

Total liabilities   40,920   (33,453)   7,467
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; and 1,015,652 outstanding at September 30, 2025(*)   1   —   1
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share, 5,000,000 shares
authorized, and no shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2025   —   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   294,676   —   294,676
Accumulated deficit   (295,378)   8,855   (B)(E)   (286,523)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (701)   8,855   8,154
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 40,219   $ (24,598)   $ 15,621

(*) Adjusted retroactively to reflect the 1-for-18 reverse stock split that became effective on October 27, 2025.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

18

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net revenues   $ 44,125   $ (44,125)   (F)   $ —
Cost of revenues   33,108   (33,108)   (F)   —
Gross profit   11,017   (11,017)   —
Operating expenses

Research and development   2,723   (2,723)   (F)   —
Sales and marketing   9,136   (9,136)   (F)   —
General and administrative   9,225   (4,732)   (F)   4,493

Total operating expenses   21,084   (16,591)   4,493
Income (loss) from operations   (10,067)   5,574   (4,493)
Interest expense, net   (1,002)   1,002   (F)   —
Other expense, net   (340)   681   (F)   341
Income (loss) before income taxes   (11,409)   7,257   (4,152)
Income tax expense   (361)   361   (F)   —
Net income (loss)   $ (11,770)   $ 7,618   $ (4,152)
Net income (loss) per share (*):
Basic   $ (19.14)   $ (6.75)
Diluted   $ (19.14)   $ (6.75)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net income (loss) per
share (*):
Basic   614,985   614,985
Diluted   614,985   614,985

(*) Adjusted retroactively to reflect the 1-for-18 reverse stock split that became effective on October 27, 2025.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

19

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net revenues   $ 50,919   $ (50,919)   (G)   $ —
Related party net revenues   7,379   (7,379)   (G)   —
Total net revenues   58,298   (58,298)   —
Cost of revenues   48,378   (48,378)   (G)   —
Gross profit   9,920   (9,920)   —
Operating expenses

Research and development   14,235   (14,235)   (G)   —
Sales and marketing   12,962   (12,962)   (G)   —
General and administrative   12,384   (6,591)   (G)(H)   5,793
Impairment of contract fulfillment assets   3,464   (3,464)   (G)   —
Restructuring charges   514   (514)   (G)   —
Gain on proposed Asset Sale   —   (13,309)   (I)   (13,309)

Total operating expenses   43,559   (51,075)   (7,516)
Income (loss) from operations   (33,639)   41,155   7,516
Interest expense, net   (29)   29   (G)   —
Other income, net   246   447   (G)   693
Income (loss) before income taxes   (33,422)   41,631   8,209
Income tax expense   (226)   (2,123)   (G)(J)   (2,349)
Net income (loss)   $ (33,648)   $ 39,508   $ 5,860
Net income (loss) per share (*):
Basic   $ (128.37)   $ 22.36
Diluted   $ (128.37)   $ 22.28
Weighted-average shares used in computing net income (loss) per share (*):
Basic   262,118   —   262,118
Diluted   262,118   940   (K)   263,058

(*) Adjusted retroactively to reflect the 1-for-18 reverse stock split that became effective on October 27, 2025.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

20

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In Thousands, except Share and Per Share Amounts)

1. Background and Description of the Proposed Asset Sale

On July 17, 2025, the Company entered into the Asset Purchase Agreement by and among the Company, the Buyer, the Seller Representative named in the Asset
Purchase Agreement, and the Parent, solely for the purpose of guaranteeing complete payment and performance obligations of the Buyer contained in the Asset Purchase